

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case Nos. 22-0259

BRIAN HORA and GREGG HORA, as Shareholders of HORA FARMS,
INC. and as Beneficiaries of THE CELESTE N. HORA TRUST,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

KEITH HORA, Individually, as Director and Officer of HORA FARMS, INC.,
as a Shareholder of HORA FARMS, INC., and as Trustee of THE CELESTE
N. HORA TRUST; KURT HORA, HEATHER HORA, HK FARMS, INC.,
and HORA FARMS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
WASHINGTON COUNTY, IOWA
BUSINESS COURT CASE NO. EQEQ006366

THE HONORABLE SEAN MCPARTLAND

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELANTS
KURT HORA, HEATHER HORA and HK FARMS, INC.

JOSEPH W. YOUNKER (#AT0008668)

Direct Dial: (319) 358-5569

Fax: (319) 358-5560

Email: jyounger@bradleyriley.com

MATTHEW G. BARND (AT#0013360)

Direct Dial: (319) 861-9824

Fax: (319) 363-9824

Email: mbarnd@bradleyriley.com

of

BRADLEY & RILEY PC

Chauncy Building

404 East College Street, Suite 400

Iowa City, IA 52240-3914

Phone: (319) 466-1511

Fax: (319) 358-5560

*Attorneys for Kurt Hora, Heather Hora and HK
Farms, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Kurt misappropriated no property—corn, inputs, labor, or otherwise; the District Court correctly dismissed the claims against Kurt.....	12
A. Error preservation	12
B. Scope and standard of review.....	12
C. Kurt stole no corn	13
1. Plaintiffs bear the burden to prove Kurt stole corn; bringing a fiduciary claim does not make it otherwise.....	14
2. Kurt was entitled to all of the Hora Farms corn he used in his operation or received as compensation.....	16
D. Kurt did not “overcharge” for inputs or labor.....	24
E. Lenders and consultants who worked closely with Keith and Kurt and who the District Court found testified “objectively, reasonable and credibly” see no efforts to mislead.....	27
F. Hora Farms approved of and ratified each of the very transactions about which Brian and Gregg complain	30
II. Neither Heather, nor HK Farms, can be liable for Kurt’s alleged breach of his duty of loyalty.....	35
A. Error preservation	35
B. Scope and standard of review	35
C. Gregg and Brian presented no evidence to extend liability to Heather or HK Farms	35
III. The statute of limitations cuts off Plaintiffs’ pre-2012 claims.....	37

A.	Error preservation	37
B.	Scope and standard of review	37
C.	Plaintiffs do not—and cannot—allege any prejudicial error regarding the Summary Judgment Ruling.....	37
IV.	Iowa Code section 490.746 authorizes an award for attorney fees to the HK Defendants from Brian and Gregg.....	39
A.	Error preservation	40
B.	Scope and standard of review	40
C.	Plaintiffs commenced and maintained this proceeding with improper purpose.....	40
D.	Plaintiffs did not have reasonable cause to commence or maintain this proceeding.....	47
E.	The policies supporting Iowa Code § 490.746 suggest a finding that the Brian and Gregg acted without reasonable cause and for an improper purpose in bringing this lawsuit	50
V.	Unclean hands bar Plaintiffs’ claims.....	51
A.	Error preservation	51
B.	Scope and standard of review	52
C.	Gregg and Brian come to Court with unclean hands and participated in or oversaw the wrongs complained of.....	52
	CONCLUSION	56
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COSTS	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Clinton Land Co. v. M/S Assoc., Inc.</i> 340 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1983).....	14
<i>Dix v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.,</i> 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	12
<i>DeBower v. Cty. of Breman,</i> N.W.2d 20 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	14
<i>EMC Ins. Grp., Inc. v. Shepard</i> 960 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2021).....	41
<i>Garrett v. Huster,</i> 684 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2004).....	34
<i>Gill v. Vorbes,</i> 885 N.W.2d 829(Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	41
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	38
<i>Kelly v. Englehart Corp.,</i> No. 1-241, 2001 WL 855600 (Iowa Ct. App. July 31, 2001).....	47
<i>Larew v. Hope Law Firm, P.L.C.</i> 977 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 2022).....	14
<i>Lara v. Thomas,</i> 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	54
<i>Liken v. Shaffer,</i> 64 F. Supp. 432 (N.D. Iowa 1946).....	33,53,55,56
<i>Matter of Mt. Pleasant Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 455 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1990).....	14
<i>Matter of Voss,</i> 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996).....	51
<i>Moody v. Nat'l W. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 634 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. App. 2021)	42-45, 48
<i>Outing v. Plum,</i> 235 N.W. 559 (1931)	33
<i>Petition of Chapman,</i> 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017).....	13
<i>Rowen v. Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> 282 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1979).....	15, 36

<i>Schlegal v. Ottumwa Courier, a Div. of Lee Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 585 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1998).....	54
<i>Schwartzberg v. CRITF Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 685 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1996)	42-43
<i>Tope on behalf of Peripheral Sols., Inc. v. Greiner</i> 912 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	52-54, 56
<i>Vinson v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984).....	54
<i>Weede v. Bechtel</i> , 56 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1952).....	52
<i>Whitfield & Eddy, P.L.C v. Mitchell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	14

Statutes

Iowa Code § 490.140(16).....	41
Iowa Code § 490.746.....	39-41, 47, 50
Iowa Code § 490.831(2)(c)	52
Iowa Code § 614.1(4)	10, 37, 48

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1).....	41
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g)	13, 29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	52
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	9

Other Authorities

<i>For Better or for Worse?: Marriage of the Texas and Model Business Corporation Act's Derivative Action Statutes and What it Means for Corporations</i> , 35 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 347 (2004).....	50
Model Bus. Corp. Act Ann. § 7.46(2).....	41, 50
